

連結ベース



1. 地域別売上高 Net sales by geographic area

上段:百万円、下段:増減率

Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2011/6(1Q)	2011/9(2Q)	2011/12(3Q)	2012/3(4Q)	2012/3 (FY)	2012/6(1Q)	2012/9(1H)	2013/3(FY)
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	通期	第1四半期	上期予想 Forecast	通期予想 Forecast
国内市場 Japan	11,708 14.8%	13,555 13.1%	13,288 18.2%	14,624 15.7%	53,175 15.4%	13,059 11.5%	26,500 4.9%	54,700 2.9%
欧州市場 Europe	32,665 18.3%	31,939 8.6%	29,062 △ 1.3%	29,585 0.3%	123,251 6.3%	30,238 △ 7.4%	57,000 △ 11.8%	107,000 △ 13.2%
北米市場 North America	9,816 6.4%	10,006 8.2%	8,367 △ 18.8%	9,286 11.4%	37,475 1.0%	9,668 △ 1.5%	18,700 △ 5.7%	36,500 △ 2.6%
アジア市場 Asia	7,249 36.4%	6,887 13.4%	5,677 △ 10.8%	6,200 16.5%	26,013 12.7%	7,451 2.8%	14,200 0.5%	28,000 7.6%
その他 Other regions	14,640 17.5%	14,571 18.7%	14,243 6.3%	12,343 0.7%	55,797 10.7%	14,526 △ 0.8%	27,600 △ 5.5%	53,800 △ 3.6%
中南米 Central and South America	6,073 38.9%	6,545 24.6%	5,499 △ 0.9%	5,253 2.5%	23,370 15.2%	5,056 △ 16.7%	10,900 △ 13.6%	21,400 △ 8.4%
オセアニア Oceania	4,734 21.5%	4,852 21.6%	4,453 9.1%	3,741 9.6%	17,780 15.6%	4,674 △ 1.3%	9,200 △ 4.0%	17,400 △ 2.1%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	3,833 △ 8.5%	3,174 4.5%	4,291 13.7%	3,349 △ 10.1%	14,647 △ 0.5%	4,796 25.1%	7,500 7.0%	15,000 2.4%
合計 Total	76,078 17.4%	76,958 11.6%	70,637 △ 0.2%	72,038 5.8%	295,711 8.5%	74,942 △ 1.5%	144,000 △ 5.9%	280,000 △ 5.3%

2. 生産台数 Production

上段:万台、下段:構成比

Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2011/6(1Q)	2011/9(2Q)	2011/12(3Q)	2012/3(4Q)	2012/3 (FY)	2012/6(1Q)	2012/9(1H)	2013/3(FY)
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	通期	第1四半期	上期予想 Forecast	通期予想 Forecast
国内 Japan	93 12.9%	86 12.3%	81 12.4%	69 11.2%	329 12.2%	69 11.2%	144 11.5%	280 12.2%
欧州 Europe	106 14.5%	101 14.4%	97 14.8%	97 15.8%	401 14.9%	85 13.8%	160 12.8%	300 13.0%
北米 North America	35 4.8%	35 5.0%	30 4.5%	33 5.3%	133 4.9%	31 5.1%	64 5.1%	115 5.0%
アジア Asia	475 65.3%	457 65.4%	423 64.3%	387 62.7%	1,742 64.5%	404 65.7%	830 66.4%	1,500 65.2%
中南米 Central and South America	18 2.5%	20 2.9%	26 4.0%	31 5.0%	95 3.5%	26 4.2%	52 4.2%	105 4.6%
海外工場計 Overseas	634 87.1%	613 87.7%	576 87.6%	548 88.8%	2,371 87.8%	546 88.8%	1,106 88.5%	2,020 87.8%
合計 Total	727 100.0%	699 100.0%	657 100.0%	617 100.0%	2,700 100.0%	615 100.0%	1,250 100.0%	2,300 100.0%

連結ベース



3. 現地通貨四半期ベース売上動向 Sales growth in local currency basis (quarterly; major countries)

前年同期比増減率 y/y

	FY11 (10.4-11.3)	FY12 1Q (11.4-6)	FY12 2Q (11.7-9)	FY12 3Q (11.10-12)	FY12 4Q (12.1-3)	FY12 (11.4-12.3)	FY13 1Q (12.4-6)
日本 Japan	7.9%	14.8%	13.1%	18.2%	15.7%	15.4%	11.5%
ドイツ Germany	22.3%	16.4%	11.0%	7.9%	14.1%	12.1%	△ 1.8%
英国 U.K.	15.7%	24.0%	5.1%	△ 4.3%	14.4%	9.2%	18.0%
フランス France	13.5%	3.7%	0.8%	0.7%	4.5%	2.4%	△ 10.6%
東欧・ロシア Eastern Europe and Russia	32.0%	29.8%	16.9%	13.2%	15.2%	18.7%	16.2%
ロシア Russia	54.3%	47.0%	26.7%	11.7%	34.4%	29.2%	22.5%
東欧 Eastern Europe	17.7%	16.4%	6.3%	9.6%	5.0%	9.2%	9.9%
米国 U.S.A.	13.4%	26.4%	26.4%	△ 12.9%	17.7%	13.3%	△ 3.6%
カナダ Canada	16.2%	4.2%	△ 1.3%	△ 10.7%	6.4%	△ 1.2%	4.6%
アジア Asia	29.2%	42.1%	16.5%	△ 7.0%	18.6%	16.4%	4.5%
中南米 Central and South America	36.0%	43.2%	29.5%	12.4%	12.0%	23.4%	△ 1.6%
オセアニア Oceania	15.0%	14.3%	15.2%	13.5%	8.1%	12.9%	5.3%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	22.9%	△ 0.7%	11.2%	20.3%	△ 8.0%	5.3%	27.8%